
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 960617-TI In Re : Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against MCI 
telecommunications Corporation 
for violation of Rule 25-24.63 0 , 
F . A.C. 

ORDER NO. PSC-97 - 0088-AS-TI 
ISSUED: JANUARY 27, 1997 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
DIANE K. KIESLING 

FINAL ORDER ACCEPTING PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

MCI Telecommunications, Corp. (MCI) is the current Department 
of Corrections (DOC) contract carrier for collect calls from penal 
institutions. On February 29, 1996, MCI began billing a $3 . 00 
surcharge for intrastate collect calls from prison facilities, 
which was a $2.00 increase over i ts previous rates . 

Our staff and DOC began receiving complaints f rom consumers 
who had been billed for the collect calls from Flo rida inmates . 
Staff's investigation revealed that MCI was billing in excess of 
t he r ate cap for operator assisted calls as provided in Rule 25-
24.630, Florida Administrative Code. 

On November 20 , 1996, we issued Order No. PSC-96-1395-FOF-TI 
requiring MCI to implement direct refunds, with interest, to those 
customers who were overcharged between February and July, 1996, and 
to show cause why it should not be fined or have its certificate 
revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.630 , Florida 
Administrative Code . 
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On December 9, 1996, the company filed a proposed settlement 
offer. The settlement offer submitted by MCI, Attachment A, can be 
summarized as follows: 

1) MCI will refund directly t o overcharged consumers, the 
difference of $2.00 per call, plus interest, for calls made 
between February 29, 1996 and March 15, 1996; 

2) MCI will refund directly to overcharged consumers, the 
difference of $1.25 per call, plus interest, for calls made 
between March 16, 1996 and July 10, 1996; 

3) MCI anticipates it can complete the refund process between 
the end of January and May, 1997, via the local exchange 
companies; 

4) MCI acknowledges its responsibility to ensure that its 
future tariff filings comply with Commission rules and policy; 

5) MCI will contribute $10,000 to the State General Revenue 
Fund within 10 days following issuance of a final order 
accepting its settlement offer; 

6) MCI does not admit violation of any order, statute, or 
rule. 

We believe the settlement proposed by MCI adequately responds 
to our intent that refunds of the overcharges be made d irect ly to 
those customers who were overcharged. Any remai 1ing monies, 
including interest, due to unidentif ied customers, shall be 
identified and handled in accordance with Rule 25-4.114 (8) , 
Florida Administrative Code. This rule requires that with the last 
report, MCI shall suggest a method of disposing of any unclaimed 
amounts. 

We therefore accept MCI's proposed settlement offer as 
resolution of the our Order to Show Cause (PSC-96-1395-FOF-TI) and 
the apparent violations of Rule 25-24.630, Florida Administrative 
Code . 

This docket shall remain open pending completion of the 
refund, remittance of the $10,000 settlement, and disposition of 
any remaining monies, including interest, that cannot be refunded 
to consumers. The $10,000 settlement shall be forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes. 
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Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
settlement proposed by MCI referenced in this Order and described 
herein is hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending completion 
of the refund, remittance of the $10,000 settlement, and 
disposition of any remaining monies, including interest, that 
cannot be refunded to consumers. It is further 

ORDERED that the $10,000 settlement shall be forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 27th 
day of January, ~. 

~. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

WPC 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
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Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notic e of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Recor ds and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . The notice of appeal must be in the form s9ecified in 
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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Decaaber 9, 1996 

Ks. Blanca s. Bay6 
Director, Recorda ' Reporting 
Florida Public Service Coamiasion 
2540 Shuaard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahaaaee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket 960617-TI 

Dear Ma. Bay6: 

- ... """''"· .... .10-.AfM..Uf t . JOMIIIaON 

IOHin A. IOAto• •to• 
AIOH~ I . IOOIII IM)I< -V.-0 
Mlt&oo 10, ~TCIM)Ot 

IOICMACL P. ~TIOVIC:M 

• · econ aUToo .. ··~.-...&a 
T . .... tiCTOCIC~. II 

0• COIIIOHL 

• · -·• •oua 

I aa enclosing for filing in the above-referenced docket the 

original and 15 copies of MCI's Second Motion to File Substitute 

Offer of Settleaent . 

If you ahould have any queations , please do not hesitate to 

call ae. Thank you for your attention to this aatter. 

RDII/cc 
Bncloaurea 
cc: Martha carter Brown 

Alan Taylor 
Rick Mo••• 

Very truly yours , 

~o. r--
Richard D. Melaon 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ID Jle: IMillion of lhow C1U1C ) DOCKET NO. 960617· n 
proc:eecfinp apinll MCI ) 
T~ Corpontioa ) PJLED: DBCEMBEil9. 1996 

- viollboll ofRule 25-24.630. ) 

~'=A~C·~--------------> 

SECOND MODON TO FD..E SUBS1TI1JTE OFFER OF SETJl.EMENT 

NCI TelecoDVIUUeations Corporation \MCI") hereby files a IUbttiMe Offer of 

Settlement in place of the previous Substitute Offer of Settlement filed in this doclcet on 

September 12. 1996 and moves that the Florida Public Service Commiuion ("Commission") 

consider and accept the below-described Offer of Settlement. The issues in this doclcet arise out 

of MCI's contract with the Florida Department of Corrections ("DDCs") to provide 

te:leconununic:ations scrvic:cs at the Stale o!Florida's correctional fialities. 

In its Proposed Aaency Action Order Requirina Direct Refund and Order to Show Cause, 

Order No. PSC-96-1395-FOF-n issued November 20, 1996 \Order"), the Commission 

ordered MCI to: 

refUnd all overcharaes usessed on each c:oUect c.all made &om c:orrectional 
fic:ilities &om February, 1996, to July, 1996, directly to those customers that paid 
the overcharaes. 

Order, p~~e 7, and to 

lllow cause, in writina. wby its ccnificate lhould not be canc:decl or wby fiDes 
allowed by Section 364.215, Florida Swutes. lhould not be impolecl for violations 
af'Rule 25-24.630, Florida AdminiJtntive Code. 

Order. pep. I . 

Tbe &cu in aappon ol tbis Mocion are ld forth Wow. While MCI denies any 

wronadoina. in order to avoid the time and apcnae of the Propoted Aaeocy Ac:tion proceedina 

end the lhow c:ause proc:eedina apiDit MCI, u weD u to cxpeditiowly raolve this matter to the 

aaltull satisfaction of tbe Commission, DOC1, and MCJ and to ld a "dan alate" for firture 
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dealinas. MCIIUbmits the foDowina Motion to file Substitute Oft'er of Settlement u a resolution 

oCthe Order. 

I. The telephone scmcc MCI provides DOCs is bown u "'Maximum Security." It was 

developed tpeCific:IDy to help acmmmentaJ comc:tionJ facilities deal with abuse of telephone 

..we, whid1 c:otU the publit miltiona of dollan 1 year. Abuse ariJes in a munber of ways, &om 

call forwardin& Khemes to cndit c.ard abwe, aabtcriptioo improprieties, and harusina phone calls 

to W:tims. witneues, judaes. etc. Maxinun Security al1eviata these problemsTby offerina a 

coDec:t c:aJ1ina Mnice bued on 1 vaJue-added proaram providina an extauive, flexible ICt of tools 

for the prison administrator, aD daipecl on a customized, lite-by-lite buis. 

2. Tbe conlrlet bctweal MCI and DOCs is a six paae doaunent which incorporates by 

reference the oriJinal InviWion to Bid \ITB") and the MCI response to the ITB ('1lesporue"). 

The conttact is silent on the issue ofthe ratelsurcharae which may be billed for call,5. The ITB 

provides in Section 4.2 (ADowable Rates) that : 

At all times the rates dwJed by the c::ontraaor to the called party shall not exceed 
the dominant carrier (AT.tT) rates for the same call· distanc3, lenath of c:all. time 
of day, and day ofweek. These maximum allowable rates lhaD reflect the AT.tT 
interLATA and intenwe rates in effect at the time of the call. It shall be the 
responsibility of the contractor to remain current on allowable rates; the 
Department will not provide rates 10 the c:ontrac:tor. There lhaD be no add-ons, 
IUcb u service cbarJes or IUfCharae$. whicb are not in the approved AT .t T tariff. 

Thul, Iince AT.tT does not have 1 prison c:oDect tariff' at the u,truwe level. it was MCI's 

belief that it could apply rates and dwJes up to tboiC in the AT .t T intcntatc prison coUec:t w11f: 
iDcludiJia up 10 a S3. 00 surdwJe, Iince thai is contained in the AT .tT tarift': 

3. ID order to impJemenl the terms otthe C0111r1ct with D0Ca, oa Jamwy 29, 1996, MCI 

lied II the CommiJiioa propoted nYiliou to ill iDiruwe wiff whidl reflec:ted I $3.00 

aarchqe for inlrutate calls &om priJon ficilities. to be eft'oc:cive oa thirty days notice. lbiJ was 

I S2.00 iDc:nue to the tbe&aillina ~ or Sl.OO. Tbia tariff wu approved and became 

ll'ec:aYe February 29. 1996. MCJ therelfter biDed CUIIOma'l rec:cMna coDec:t calls &om Florida 

correc:tioniJ &alitiel the wiffed nle or the S3. 00 aarc:hqe per call. 

4. MCI undentands the Cornmiaion'a eonc:lusion, in ita Order. that under ita previous 

Orders and Rule 2S.24.630(1X1), Florida Adminiltrlbve Code, operator services providers can 
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cJwae DO more thaD tbe Commission-approved rate at the time the rules ~ adopted, which is 

nprded u the AT.tT intrastate tarifFed nte. Durin& the period at iuue in this cue, firlt, &om 

,._,. 29, 1996 tbrouah March 15, 1996, the AT.tT inuuwe operator leiViea tariff 

contained a udwp fl SI.OO, IDd MCODd, ftom the remainina period &om March 16, 1996 

lhrouP July 10, 1996, the ATA:T intruta1e operator leiViea tariff' contained a a&rdwJe of 

$1.75. 

5. MCJ IUbmits the foUowina u a raolution of this iuue: 

(I) Althouah MCJ bu at aD times betieYed iu S3.00 a&rdwJe to be appropriate; 
hid a tarifrfor the S3.00 aarc:Nrae which wu approved by the ~on 
lfter public notice; IDd bu at aD times been dwJin& iu tarifred rates. u it is 
required to do, MCJ wiD refUnd the difference between tbe S3.00 IWCharJe 
aDd the AT.tT rate for coDect calls with an inmate c:onuoll)'ltem, the latter 
beina a rate of a SJ.OO IUJ'dwae per call between February 29, 1996 throush 
March 15, 1996 and thereafter a rate of a Sl.7S IUJ'dwae &om March 16, 
1996 throup July 10, 1996. Ttals, the refUnd for February 29, 1996 throuJh 
March 16, 1996 dwaes will be $2.00 per call IDd the refUnd &om March 
16.1996 to July 10, 1996 will be Sl.2S per call. This refimd is based upon and 
indudes DOC's .,reement to refund iu lhare of the increased surclwJe. This 
aareement is ICt fonh in the letter dated June 4, 1996, • copy of which is 
attacbed hereto u Exhibit A. 

(b) The refUnd will be issued direc:tly upon each customer's bill. MCI convnits to 
use ill best droru to expeditiowJy proc:as and issue this refUnd. Al this time, 
MCJ's best estimate is that it lhouJd be able to provide the information about 
the refimds to the local achanae companies by the end of January 1997 and 
that the local cxc:hanae companies would then proceu the specified refUnds 
durina their February biDina cyde. Given the nature of this refUnd, it is 
llllic:iplted that • cer1ain aamber of the refimds will be returned by the &oc:a1 
.,.,.,. companiea u "'unbiDablc nfimds", melftin& tbe cwtomer is no Joaaer 
• the telephone aumber wtK.b accepted the coDect call iD queltion. h is 
llltidplled that tbele ""unbiDable refimds" lbouJd cycle throuah IDd be 
W.!filed by the local achanae companiea by May 1997. MC1 wiD maintain 
ncorda to keep trldt of IDd identify aadl ""unbillable refUnds" returned by the 
local achanae companies purawlt to Rule 25-4.114. 

(c) AI required by Rule 2S-i.114, this refUnd will include interest. 

3 
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(d) MCI 8dcDowledaa iu relpOnlibility to fNUte that iu tarift" filinp comply with 
Commislioa rules and policy and commiu to enJUrina this responsibility in the 

fUture. M tbe Commission order notea. if there is an unccnainty about what 
rates may be lawfUlly tiled iD tlrifti, an inquiry lbouJd be made of tbe 

ConmuicxL 

(e) MCI wiD make a contribution to the ae:nenJ reYt~me filnd of the State of 
Jl1orida iD the amount ofT• Thousand and D0/100 ($10,000.00) Dollan. with 
ao admiuioa of liability or wronacSoma. This volunwy contn"bution of 

$10,000 wiD be made no later than ten days followina the istuance of a Fmal 
Order accepcina this Offet ofSculcmeat. 

'(f) MCI does not. by this Offet of Settlement or othawiJe, admit any violation of 
any order, lla!Ute, Conuniuion R.ule or any ocher nalc or replation, or any 
&c:ts which miaht form the buiJ of a c:auJe of action lpinlt MCI. By maJcina 
this Offer of Settlement.. MCI does not waive any of iu lepJ riahU in the event 
the Convniuion does not accept this Offer of Settlement.. indudina the riaht to 
contest any UICI1ions of law or fact. If this Offer of Settlement is ac:c:epted by 
the Commission, it lhaD be attached to the final Order acupting the settlement 
and closina this matter. 

Dated this ninth day ofDecember, 1996. 

Martha McMillin 
MCI Telecommunications Corporation 
710 Johnson Ferry Road, Suite 700 
Atlanta, GA 30342 
(404) 267~375 

m~~ari~ 
Counlel for MCI TeJecomnamic:ations 
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FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT of 
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Mt.lou ..... 
JMooa1 Mcout MartecSna Mwpr 
lcNCIIIn ..... 
J251oba m.l.old 
~ Plodda J2J03 

Dill Mr. Pnltcll: 

a.: a.tu.ada lo Cuatomen per tiM 1\ablk Semct Commlsstoa ~ 

T 

AJ M 1ndiralld, 1hl Depenmellt of Comctiou Wba ID leW IU aJwe ol Cbc accu 

chu&a coUeded flom NO cvi\Omcn u a ra~ ol the tariff ftled PtbniUJ 2t, ltH. 
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lk mat 90 da71 CONliMinl the amoat we mua refund, with NO paylaa lk tDCa1 

niYndl direcCJJ to U. CUIIOJDm. A period of oCbu tlwl 90 daya_ wiD be ICQepCibJc if 

waaey IDd Jultiftod. POor 10 lnidatin& 1M dedvctioG from out eoau duke, p11ue 

JII'CMde u wltb u cqQn&doa of bow lk amount wru bt Walta ted and tncbd willa 
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AouJd JOG haVI UJ tuutlOAI. plcue caD Tom Broob, COIIUD\&Dica.tiOftJ a&m.t, ll 

~ eNill. n.u JOI&. .......,, 
?-·.11-B~ 

luniiX.IIddJ 
D9u~JD--
Oflka fllMt"'pmCCW A Bud&~~ 
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c· lfnD G1U11a, ArRt141ftdn& StMa .~W~unutl'*r, Jutcau ot~~Wmce and ~ .... 

Tom Bloob, ua, s, Ellpeao, 1hnlu tJI o.m1 StrYklll 
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